Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the Year Ended
31 December 2013
(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

The	Group	is	mainly	exposed	to	Euro	and	US	Dollars	risks.	Effects	of	other	currencies	are	immaterial.

The	table	below	presents	the	Group’s	sensitivity	to	a	10%	deviation	in	foreign	exchange	rates	especially	US	dollars	and	Euro.
10%	is	the	rate	used	by	the	Group	when	generating	its	report	on	exchange	rate	risk;	the	related	rate	stands	for	the	presumed
possible	change	in	the	foreign	currency	rates	by	the	Group’s	management.	The	sensitivity	analysis	includes	only	outstanding
foreign	currency	denominated	monetary	items	and	adjusts	their	translation	at	the	period	end	for	a	10%	change	in	foreign
currency	rates.	This	analysis	includes	foreign	currency	denominated	bank	loans	other	than	the	functional	currency	of	the
ultimate	user	or	borrower	of	the	bank	loans.	The	positive	amount	indicates	increase	in	profit	/	loss	or	equity.

Foreign currency sensitivity

 31 December 2013

 Profit / Loss  Equity

 Foreign
currency

appreciation

 Foreign
currency

devaluation

 Foreign
currency

appreciation

 Foreing
currency

depreciation

Increase	in	value	of	US	Dollar	against	TL	by	10%

1	-	US	Dollars	net	assets	/	liabilities 		11.602.745	 		(11.602.745)   -   -

2	-	US	Dollars	hedged	from	risks	(-)   -   -   -   -

3 - US Dollars net effect (1 + 2) 		11.602.745	 		(11.602.745)   -   -

Increase	in	value	of	Euro	against	TL	by	10%

4 - Euro net assets / liabilities 		1.459.560	 		(1.459.560)  		19.100.406	 		(19.100.406)

5	-	Euro	hedged	from	risks	(-)   -   -   -   -

6 - Euro net effect (4 + 5) 		1.459.560	 		(1.459.560)  		19.100.406	 		(19.100.406)

Increase	in	value	of	other	currencies	against	TL	by	10%

7	-	Other	currencies	net	assets	/	liabilities 195.408 		(195.408)   -   -

8	-	Other	currencies	hedged	from	risks	(-)   -   -   -   -

9 - Other currencies net effect (7 + 8) 		195.408	 		(195.408)   -   -

Total (3 + 6 + 9)   13.257.713   (13.257.713)   19.100.406   (19.100.406)

91SODA SANAYİİ 2013 ANNUAL REPORT

Soda Sanayii  A.Ş.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the Year Ended
31 December 2013
(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

 31 December 2012

 Profit / Loss  Equity

 Foreign
currency

appreciation

 Foreign
currency

devaluation

 Foreign
currency

appreciation

 Foreing
currency

depreciation

Increase	in	value	of	US	Dollar	against	TL	by	10%

1	-	US	Dollars	net	assets	/	liabilities 		18.019.394	 		(18.019.394)   -   -

2	-	US	Dollars	hedged	from	risks	(-)   -   -   -   -

3 - US Dollars net effect (1 + 2) 		18.019.394	 		(18.019.394)   -   -